

पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)

POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

(A Government of India Enterprise)

Registered Post with Acknowledgement Due

Ref: SR-II: RTI:F-1185:20-21/2909

Date: 27th January, 2021

Shri P.R.Joshy, Advocate, 1st Floor, Sopanam Buildings, Opp.Civil Station, Irinjalakuda 680 125. Thrissur (Kerala)

Sir,

Sub: Information sought under RTI Act, 2005 – reg.

This has reference to your application dated 19/12/2020 under RTI Act, 2005 received at this office from our Thrissur sub-station on 5/1/2021. As the information sought in the application is available with Spl.Tahsildar(LA), Kakkanad, Kochi, a request mail was sent to them to get the present status. Accordingly, a letter Ref.No.B-159/General dated 4/1/21 received from Spl.Tahsildar (LA) apprising the status of compensation payment is enclosed herewith at Annexure-A).

As per section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005, if required, you may file an appeal to the First Appellate Authority of the organisation within 30 days of the issue of this order. The address of the First Appellate Authority is given below:

Shri S.Ravi, Executive Director (SRTS-II) Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Singanayakanahalli, Yelahanka Hobli, Bangalore 560 064. e-mail: sr2edo@powergrid.co.in

Tel.No.: 080-23093701

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Sr.General Manager & CPIO

e-mail id: sr2cpio@powergrid.co.in

Tel.No.: 080-23093711

Encl.: As above

Copy to: ED(SRTS-II), Appellate Authority, POWERGRID, SRTS-II, Bangalore - for kind information.

No.B-159/General

Office of the Special Tahsildar (LA)
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd
Kakkanad, Kochi-30
Dated: 04.01.2021

From Special Tahsildar (LA)

To
Law Officer
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd
Pallikkara (PO)
Kumarapuram
PIN-683565

Sir,

Sub: RTI appplication from Sri .P.R Joshy-reg Ref: Your Email dt .01.01.2021

Please refer to the above mail. Sri.Johnson S/o Sebastian Kambuzha has been paid an amount of 16487/-towards compensation for an extent of 2.75 Ares of land involved in Tower standing area as per file no.LV103/12/KT of this office.

It is seen that an extent of 3.63 Ares of land comprised in Survey No.752 in Amballoor Village, Mukundapuram Taluk falls within the corridor area between the Towers 175 and 176. The ownership of this piece of land could not be ascertained since nobody produced the documents to prove the title. Hence DVS of this piece of land has not been approved so far. If the land comprised in Survey No.752 which falls within the corridor area is under the possession of Sri. Johnson, he can claim the compensation on production of documents.

Yours faithfully,

Special Tahsildar (LA)